Amendment No. 4
to
Contract No. GA140000081
for
Tires and Tubes
between
Southem Tire Mart, LLC
andthe
City of Austin

10 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective July 2, 2019, to July 1,
2020. Zero options remain.

2.0 The total Contract amount s increased by $1,615,221.00 each and combined by this extension option period. The
total Contract authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 07/02/14 - 07/01/17 $4.845,663.00 $4,845,663.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1

07/02/17 - 07/01/18 $1615,221.00 _ $6,460,884.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2

07/02/18 — 07/01/19 $1,615,221 00 $8,076,105.00
Amendment No. 3: Name Change

07/03/2019 $0.00 $8,076,105.00
Amendment No. 4: Option 3

07/02/19 - 07/01/20 $1615,221.00 $9,691,326.00

3.0 MBENVBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended
ordebarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration
(GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or
the City of Austin.

5.0 Allother terms and conditions remain the same.

swnars () A AN, -|]-19

Printed Name: Erin D'Vincent, Procurement Supeivisor
Authorized Representative City of Austin
Purchasing Office

Southern Tire Mart, LLC
800 Highway 98
Colombia, MS 39429

ichard.conwill@stmtires.com
877-786-4681




Amendment No. 4

to

Contract No. GA140000081

for

Tires and Tubes
between

Kando Partners dba Klingemann Car Care Center

and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective July 2, 2019, to July 1,

2020. Zero options remain.

2.0 The total Contract amountis increased by $1,615,221.00 each and combined by this extension period. The total

Contract authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 07/02/14 — 07/01/17 $4,845,663.00 $4,845,663.00
Amendment No. 1: Price Adjustment Line #13

06/30/16 $0.00 $4,845,663.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 1

07/02/17 - 07/01/18 $1.615,221.00 $6,460,884.00
Amendment No. 3: Option 2

07/02/18 - 07/01/19 $1.615,221.00 $8,076,105.00
Amendment No. 4: Option 3

07/02/19 — 07/01/20 $1,615,221.00 $9,691,326.00

3.0 By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended
or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration
(GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or

the City of Austin.

4.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below,
referenced contract.

Signature:

is Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-

Signature: } () M/( A U’E [fl

o 73 £ =) 4
Printed Name: A4 /YW oA D KK IAG 29 & 7" Erin DVincent, Procurement Supervisor

Authorized Representative

Kando Partners dba Klingemann Car Care Center
5635 Hwy 290 W

Austin, TX 78735

Raymond Klingemann
Klingemanni1@klingmanncarcare.com
512-892-3737

City of Austin
Purchasing Office




Amendment No. 3
to
Contract No. GA140000081
for
Tires and Tubes
between
Youngblood Automotive & Tire, LLC
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective July 2, 2019, to July 1,
2020. Zero options remain.

2.0 The total Contract amount is increased by $1,615,221.00 each and combined by this extension option period. The
total Contract authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 07/02/14 — 07/01/17 $4,845,663.00 $4,845,663.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1
07/02/17 — 07/01/18 $1,615,221.00 $6,460,884.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2
07/02/18 — 07/01/19 $1,615,221.00 $8,076,105.00
Amendment No. 3: Option 3
07/02/19 — 07/01/20 $1,615,221.00 $9,691,326.00

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signingthis Amendment, the Contractorcertifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended
or debarred from doing business with the Federal Govemment, as indicated by the General Services Administration
(GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or
the City of Austin.

5.0 Allotherterms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract.,

-

Signature: éf[/{ Signature; p A 0/(/\/\/ U’Z/U | lq

/.
Printed Name: ™~ Boala DLov Erin D'Ving&nt, Procurement Supervisor
Authorized Representative City of Austin
Purchasing Office

Youngblood Automotive & Tire, LLC
375 Louis Henna West

Austin, TX 78728

Brian Dear
bdear@youngbioodtx.com
512-719-5700




Amendment No. 3
to
Contract No. GA140000081
for
Tires and Tubes
between
Kando Partners dba Klingemann Car Care Center
and the
City of Austin

The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective July 2, 2018, to July 1,
2019. One option remains.

The City hereby grants the vendor requested specific line item rate changes. Pricing on affected line items only will be adjusted
as shown in Table 2.0 below (Note: multipliers are rounded, new prices are accurate). Effective date of this change is July 2,

2018.

Description C::‘::e:t , ;':;
TIRE LT245/75R17 TRANSFORCE $125.96 $128.61
TIRE P235/70R16 DESTINATION $120.75 $119.33
TIRE LT245/75R16 TRANSFORCE $120.68 $120.58 ]
TABLE 2.0

The total Contract amount is increased by $1,615,221.00 each and combined by this extension period. The total
Contract authorization is rrcapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 07/02/14 — 07/01/17 $4,845,663.00 $4,845,663.00
Amendment No. 1: Price Adjustment Line #13

06/30/16 $0.00 $4,845,663.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 1

07/02/17 — 07/01/18 $1,615,221.00 $6,460,884.00
Amendment No. 3: Option 2

07/02/18 — 07/01/19 $1,615,221.00 $8,076,105.00

By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended
or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration
(GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or

the City of Austin.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.




BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Am

ment is hereby incorporated i

Signature:

referenced con%
\ﬁ, Signature:

Printed Name: - ——=__\ 7 Danielle Lord\Procur

Authorized Representative

Kando Partners dba Klingemann Car Care Center
5635 Hwy 290 W

Austin, TX 78735

Raymond Klingemann
Klingemanni@klingmanncarcare.com
512-892-3737

City of Austin
Purchasing Office




Amendment No. 2
to
Contract No. GA140000081
for
Tires and Tubes
between
Youngblood Automotive & Tire, LLC
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective July 2, 2018, to July 1,
2019. One option remains.

2.0 The total Contract amount is increased by $1,615,221.00 each and combined by this extension option period. The
total Contract authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 07/02/14 — 07/01/17 $4,845,663.00 $4,845,663.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1
07/02/17 — 07/01/18 $1.615,221.00 $6,460,884.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2
07/02/18 — 07/01/19 $1,615,221.00 $8,076,105.00

3.0 MBE/MWBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended
or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration
(GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or

the City of Austin.

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorpora
referenced contrgct.

Signature: Signature:
Printed Namb:  Ryion D2om Danielle Lord, Profusé
Authorized Representative City of Austin

Purchasing Office
Youngblood Automotive & Tire, LLC
375 Louis Henna West
Austin, TX 78728
Brian Dear

bdear@youngbloodtx.com
512-719-5700



Amendment No. 2
to
Contract No. GA140000081
for
Tires and Tubes
between
Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC
Dba GCR Tires & Service
Dba GCR Tire Centers
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective July 2, 2018, to July 1,
2019. One option remains.

2.0 The total Contract amountis increased by $1,615,221.00 each and combined by this extension option period. The
total Contract authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 07/02/14 — 07/01/17 $4,845,663.00 $4,845,663.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1
07/02/17 — 07/01/18 $1,615,221.00 $6,460,884.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2
07/02/17 — 07/01/18 $1,615,221.00 $8,076,105.00

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended
or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration
(GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or
the City of Austin.

5.0 Allother terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorpor
referenced contract.

Signature:
Printed Na Gary Neese
Authoriz epresentative City of Austin

Purchasing Office
Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC
2939 W. Pecan St.
Pflugerville, TX 78660
Gary Neese

512-251-7551



10

2.0

3.0
40

50

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporg
referenced contrdgt.

Amendment No. 1
to
Contract No. GA140000081
for
Tires and Tubes
between
Youngblood Automotive & Tire, LLC
and the
City of Austin

The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract Effective July 2, 2017, to July 1,
2018. Two options remain

The total Contract amount is increased by $1,615,221 00 each and combined by this extension option period. The
total Contract authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 07/02/14 — 07/01/17 $4,845,663.00 $4,845,663.00
Amendment No. 1. Option 1

07/02/17 — 07/01/18 $1,615.221.00 $6,460,884.00

MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended
or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration
(GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or

the City of Austin

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Signature: Signaturg:
Printed Name: R a~ Doy Danielle Dsed, Prd
Authorized Representative City of Austin

Purchasing Office

Youngblood Automotive & Tire, LLC
375 Louis Henna West

Austin, TX 78728

Brian Dear
bdear@youngbloodtx.com

512-718-5700



Amendment No. 1
to
Contract No. GA140000081
for
Tires and Tubes
between
Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC
Dba GCR Tires & Service
Dba GCR Tire Centers
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract Effective July 2, 2017, to July 1,
2018. Two options remain.

20 The total Contract amount is increased by $1,615,221.00 each and combined by this extension option period. The
total Contract authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 07/02/14 — 07/01/17 $4,845,663.00 $4,845,663.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1

07/02/17 - 07/01/18 $1,615,221.00 $6,460,884.00

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended
or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration
(GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or
the City of Austin.

5.0 Allotherterms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby inco! ted igto and made a part m above-

referenced contract. < b

Signature: W Signature| U L b
Printed Na CAryY wnNeese Danielle Lord, Procfigement Manager ’
Authorized Representative City of Austin

Purchasing Office

Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC
2939 W. Pecan St.

Pflugerville, TX 78660

Gary Neese

Gary.neese@gcrtires.com

512-251-7551



Amendment No. 2
to
Contract No. GA140000081
for
Tires and Tubes
between
Kando Partners dba Klingemann Car Care Center
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective July 2, 2017, to July 1,
2018. Two options remain.

2.0 The City hereby grants the vendor requested specific line item rate changes. Pricing on affected line items only will be adjusted
as shown in Table 2.0 below (Note: multipliers are rounded, new prices are accurate). Effective date of this change is July 2,

2017.
Line item # Description c::;::t Multiplier g:;
4 TIRE LT225/75R16 ALL TERRAIN $112.34 5.831 $118.89
15 TIRE LT235/80R17 E (10PLY) $116.84 5.769 $123.58
16 TIRE 950R16.5 HWY $114.02 5.815 $120.65
18 TIRE LT275/65R18 HWY E (10PLY) $143.69 5.442 $151.51
24 TIRE P215/75R15 S_R passenger $82.71 2.418 $84.71
35 LT245/75R16 ALL TERRAIN (10PLY) $113.94 5.828 $120.68
37 TIRE LT235/85R16 AT E (10PLY) $117.96 5.756 $124.75
40 TIRE P255/70R16 HWY XL, R $112.11 1.784 $114.11
45 TIRE P225/70R15 HWY R-S (SR) $85.98 6.455 $91.53
46 TIRE LT235/75R15 HWY C (6PLY) $101.67 1.967 $103.67
47 TIRE LT245/75R17HT $119.12 5.742 $125.96
49 TIRE P235/70R17 XL, R (SR) $99.92 6.105 $106.02
51 TIRE NEW LT265/70R17HWY $132.18 5.583 $139.56
52 TIRE LT225/75R16 HWY (10PLY) $109.53 5.907 $116.00
53 TIRE P245/70R16 XL R-S (SR) $99.78 2.004 $101.78
54 LT245/75R17ALLTERRAIN E(10PLY) $122.66 5.691 $129.64
56 TIRE P235/70R16 XL (S-R) $101.34 6.069 $107.49
58 TIRE P215/60R16 S-H (SR) $72.77 | -0.302 $72.55
60 TIRE LT235/85R16 HWY E (10PLY) $112.80 5.842 $119.39
67 TIRE LT245/75R16 HWY E (10PLY) $108.11 5911 $114.50

TABLE 2.0

3.0 The total Contract amount is increased by $1,615,221.00 each and combined by this extension period. The total
Contract authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 07/02/14 — 07/01/17 $4,845,663.00 $4,845,663.00
Amendment No. 1: Price Adjustment Line #13

06/30/16 $0.00 $4,845,663.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 1

07/02/17 — 07/01/18 $1,615,221.00 $6,460,884.00




4.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

5.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended
or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration
(GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or
the City of Austin. l'l

6.0 All other terms and co

Signature:

Printed Name:
Authorized Representative

City of Austin
Purchasipg Office
Kando Partners dba Kiingemann Car Care Center

5635 Hwy 290 W

Austin, TX 78735

Raymond Klingemann

Klingemann1@klingmanncarcare.com

512-892-3737



Amendment No.1
Of
Contract No. GA140000081
For
Tires and Tubes
Between
Kando Partners dba Klingemann Car Care Center
And The
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby accepts the price increase for the Contract Line Item No. 13, Tire P235/70R16 AT XL (S-
R), manufacturer’s part number 26767. This Llne Item unit price is hereby adjusted from $112.75 per item
to $120.75 per item, based on the manufacturer’s price agreement increase from $114.75 per item to
$122.75 per item. This price adjustment is in accordance with Paragraph 20. of the Contract's Section
0400.

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $0. |The total contract authorization is recapped below:

Term Contract Amount for the Item | Total Contract Amount
; . $4,845,663.00 $4,845,663.00
Basjc Term: 00/16/2014 - De/15R2017 each and combined each and combined
Amendment No. 1: Price Adjustment $0.00 $4,845,663.00

Line Item No. 13 on 06/30/2016 each and combined

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor cerliﬁes that the Contractor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General
Services Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement
Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment.is hereby. incorporated into.and made a part of the above-

referenced contract.
Signature & Date
-7 L ) ,%‘7

S%Dab

o
Mo s Ret W Ermn? Printed Name Sfeé/eu/ 7 4"/ <~

Printeq Na

Authorized Representative Authorized Represenfative é /’? 2 / b
Kando Partners dba Klingemann Car Care Center City of Austin

5635 Hwy 290 W Purchasing Office

Austin, TX 78735

GA140000081 — Amendment No. 1 Page 1 of 1




1.5 Quantity of Work. There is no guaranteed quantity of work for the period of the Contract and
there are no minimum order quantities. Work will be on an as needed basis as specified by the

City for each Delivery Order.

1.6 Clarifications and Additional Agreements. The following are incorporated into the Contract.

1.6.1 Bridgestone Americans, Inc. dba GCR Tire Centers will provide Bridgestone tires based
on the lines bid on the 0600 Bid Sheet for JRDO0QY Highway and Off Road Tires and
Tubes as indicated in the chart below:

JRDO009 ~ Highway and Off Road Tire and Tubes
Line # Tire Size Awarded Vendor
11 TIRE P195/65R15 HIGHWAY GCR Tire Centers
12 TIRE P215/70R15 HIGHWAY GCR Tire Centers
14 TIRE LT225/75R16 STEEL 10PLY GCR Tire Centers
19 TIRE 11R24.5 HWY H (18FLY) GCR Tire Centers
20 TIRE 295/75R225HT GCR Tire Centers
22 11R245 DRIVE 16PLY H GCR Tire Centers
26 OTR 20.5R25 L3 TREAD 1* GCR Tire Centers
29 TIRE 10R22.5 HWY G (14PLY) GCR Tire Centers
33 455/55R225 Truck X ONE XZUS-2 GCR Tire Centers
44 TIRE 245/70R19.5 H (16 PLY) GCR Tire Centers
57 TIRE 215/75R17.5 HT H (16PLY) GCR Tire Centers
81 TIRE 255/70R225 HWAY H (16PLY) GCR Tire Centers
83 TIRE 12R22.5 HWY H (16PLY) GCR Tire Centers
65 TIRE 225/70R19.5 HWAY G (14PLY) GCR Tire Centers
66 TIRE 11R22.5 HWY H (16PLY) GCR Tire Centers

1.6.2 Kando Partners dba Klingemann American Car Care Center will provide Firestone and
Goodyear tires based on the lines bid on the 0600 Bid Sheet for JRDO009 Highway and

Off Road Tires and Tubes as indicated in the chart below:

JRDOOQS - Highway and Off Road Tire and Tubes

Line # Tire Size Awarded Vendor
4 TIRE LT225/75R 16 ALL TERRAIN Kando Partners

8 TIRE P235/75R15 AT 6PLY Kando Partners

9 TIRE P255/65R17 Highway Kando Partners
10 PASSENGER TIRE 225/65R17 XL Kando Partners
@ha TIRE P235/70R16 AT XL {S-R) Kando Partners
15 TIRE LT235/80R17 E (10PLY) Kando Partners
16 TIRE 950R16.5 HWY Kando Partners
18 TIRE LT275/65R18 HWY E (10PLY) Kando Partners
24 TIRE P215/75R15 & R passenger Kando Pariners
25 PASSENGER 235/75R17HT S R Kando Partners
28 TIRE P175/65R 14 passenger Kando Partners
31 TIRE LT265/75R 16 HWY E (10PLY) Kando Partners
32 TIRE LT278/70R18HT Kando Partners
34 LT245/75R16 ALL TERRAIN (10PLY) Kando Pariners
37 TIRE LT235/85R16 AT E (10PLY) Kando Partners
38 TIRE P205/85R 156 S-H (SR Kando Partners
40 TIRE P25S/70R16 HWY XL R Kando Partners

Standard Contract - Youngblood 2



MooreM
Sticky Note
Price adjustment requested on line item number 13


45 TIRE P225/70R15 HWY R-S (SR) Kando Partners
48 TIRE LT235/75R15 HWY C (6PLY) Kando Pariners
47 TIRE LT245/75R17HT Kando Partners
48 TIRE P185/65R15 S-H (SR) Kando Partners
49 TIRE P235/70R17 XL, R (8R) Kando Partners
51 TIRE NEW LT265/70R17HWY Kando Partners
52 TIRE LT225/75R16 HWY (10PLY) Kando Partners
53 TIRE P245/70R16 XL R-S (8R) Kando Partners
54 LT245/75R17ALLTERRAIN E(10PLY) Kando Partners
55 TIRE 11R22.5 AGGRESSIVE/DRIVE Kando Partners
56 TIRE P235/70R16 XL (S-R) Kando Partners
58 TIRE P215/60R16 S-H (SR) Kando Partners
60 TIRE LT235/85R18 HWY E (10PLY) Kando Partners
64 TIRE 225/70R19 5AT MSPN 00691 Kando Partners
67 TIRE LT245/75R16 HWY E (10PLY) Kando Partners

1.6.3 Youngblood Automotive & Tire will provide OTR tires based on the lines bid on the 0600
Bid Sheet for JRD0O009 Highway and Off Road Tires and Tubes as indicated in the chart

below:
JRDOO00OY - Highway and Off Road Tire and Tubes

Line # Tire Size Awarded Vendor
2 TIRE 19.5L-24 BACKHOE 12PLY Youngblood Automotive & Tire
3 TIRE 211.24 Youngblood Automotive & Tire
7 TIRE 145/75X16.1 (10PLY) F3 Youngblood Automotive & Tire
8 TIRE 5.70X8 HLNR CT Youngblood Automotive & Tire
17 TIRE 20X10X10 Youngblood Automotive & Tire
21 TIRE TURF ATV 24X1200X12 Youngblood Automotive & Tire
23 TIRE 25X13X9 Youngblood Automotive & Tire
27 TIRE 23X1050X12 Youngblood Automotive & Tire
30 TIRE 10R22.5 MUD Youngblood Automotive & Tire
35 TIRE 18X650X8 Youngblood Automotive & Tire
36 TIRE 7.00X15 HWY D (8PLY) Youngblood Automotive & Tire
41 TIRE 8T225/75R15 E (10PLY) Youngblood Automotive & Tire
42 TIRE ST205/75R14 C-D (6-8PLY) Youngblood Automotive & Tire
43 12X165NHS TIRES (10-14PLY) Youngblood Automotive & Tire
50 TIRE 5T205/75R15 D-E (8-10PLY) Youngblood Automotive & Tire

.59 TIRE 750R16 14PLY _Youngblood Automotive & Tire |

This Contract (including any Exhibits} constitutes the entire agreement of the parties regarding the
subject matter of this Contract and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements and
understandings, whether written or oral, relating to such subject matter. This Contract may be
altered, amended, or modified only by a written instrument signed by the duly authorized
representatives of both parties.

In witness whereof, the City has caused a duly authorized representative to execute this Contract on
the date set forth below.

Standard Contract - Kando Partners 3

=



Financial and Administrative Service Department
Purchasing Office
PO Box 1088, Austin, Texas, 78767

June 16, 2014

Bridgestone Americans, Inc. dba GCR Tire Centers
Mark Hill

2939 W. Pecan St.

Pflugerville, TX 78660

Dear Mr. Hill:
The City of Austin has approved the award and execution of a service contract with GCR

Tire Centers, Kando Partners, and Youngblood Automotive & Tire for Highway and Off
Road Tires and Tubes in accordance with solicitation JRD0009.

Responsible Department: Fleet Services

Department Contact Person: Matt Samaripa

Department Contact Email Address: | Matt.Samaripa@austintexas.gov
1190 Hargrave, Austin, TX 78702

Department Contact Telephone: (512) 974-3527

Project Name: Tires and Tubes

Contractor Name: GCR Tire Centers

Contract Number: GA140000081

Contract Period: 6/16/2014 — 6/15/2017

Contract Period Amount $4,845,663 each and combined

Extension Options: Three 12-month options

Requisition Number: 7800 - 14021400206

Solicitation Number: JRDO0009

Agenda Item Number: 42

Council Approval Date: 6/12/2014

Thank you for your interest in doing business with the City of Austin. If you have any
guestions regarding this purchase, please contact the person referenced under
Department Contact Person above.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Dalchau, Senior Buyer
Purchasing Office

CC: Matt Samaripa, Hazel Black

Page 1 of 1


mailto:matt.samaripa@austintexas.gov

Financial and Administrative Service Department
Purchasing Office
PO Box 1088, Austin, Texas, 78767

June 16, 2014

Kando Partners dba Klingemann Car Care Center
Raymond Klingemann

5635 Hwy 290 W

Austin, TX 78735

Dear Mr. Klingemann:
The City of Austin has approved the award and execution of a service contract with GCR

Tire Centers, Kando Partners, and Youngblood Automotive & Tire for Highway and Off
Road Tires and Tubes in accordance with solicitation JRD0009.

Responsible Department: Fleet Services

Department Contact Person: Matt Samaripa

Department Contact Email Address: | Matt.Samaripa@austintexas.gov
1190 Hargrave, Austin, TX 78702

Department Contact Telephone: (512) 974-3527

Project Name: Tires and Tubes

Contractor Name: Kando Partners

Contract Number: GA140000081

Contract Period: 6/16/2014 — 6/15/2017

Contract Period Amount $4,845,663 each and combined

Extension Options: Three 12-month options

Requisition Number: 7800 - 14021400206

Solicitation Number: JRDO0009

Agenda Item Number: 42

Council Approval Date: 6/12/2014

Thank you for your interest in doing business with the City of Austin. If you have any
guestions regarding this purchase, please contact the person referenced under
Department Contact Person above.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Dalchau, Senior Buyer
Purchasing Office

CC: Matt Samaripa, Hazel Black

Page 1 of 1


mailto:matt.samaripa@austintexas.gov

Financial and Administrative Service Department
Purchasing Office
PO Box 1088, Austin, Texas, 78767

June 16, 2014

Youngblood Automotive & Tire, LLC
Brian Dear

375 Louis Henna West

Austin, TX 78728

Dear Mr. Dear:
The City of Austin has approved the award and execution of a service contract with GCR

Tire Centers, Kando Partners, and Youngblood Automotive & Tire for Highway and Off
Road Tires and Tubes in accordance with solicitation JRD0009.

Responsible Department: Fleet Services

Department Contact Person: Matt Samaripa

Department Contact Email Address: | Matt.Samaripa@austintexas.gov
1190 Hargrave, Austin, TX 78702

Department Contact Telephone: (512) 974-3527

Project Name: Tires and Tubes

Contractor Name: Youngblood Automotive

Contract Number: GA140000081

Contract Period: 6/16/2014 — 6/15/2017

Contract Period Amount $4,845,663 each and combined

Extension Options: Three 12-month options

Requisition Number: 7800 - 14021400206

Solicitation Number: JRDO0009

Agenda Item Number: 42

Council Approval Date: 6/12/2014

Thank you for your interest in doing business with the City of Austin. If you have any
guestions regarding this purchase, please contact the person referenced under
Department Contact Person above.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Dalchau, Senior Buyer
Purchasing Office

CC: Matt Samaripa, Hazel Black

Page 1 of 1


mailto:matt.samaripa@austintexas.gov

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF AUSTIN (“City”)
AND

Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC dba GCR Tires & Service dba GCR Tire Centers

{(“Contractor”)
for
Highway and &ﬁ Road Tires and Tubes
G+A140000081

653;;1%4

The City accepts the Contractor's Offer (as referenced in Section 1.1.3 below) for the above
requirement and enters into the following Contract.

This Contract is between Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC dba GCR Tires & Service dba
GCR Tire Centers having offices at Austin, TX 78722 and the City, a home-rule municipality
incorporated by the State of Texas, and is effective as of the date executed by the City ("Effective
Date”).

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given them in Solicitation Number
JRDOO0S Highway and Off Road Tires and Tubes.

1.1 This Contract is composed of the following documents:

1.3

1.1.1 This Contract

1.1.2 The City’s Solicitation, Invitation for Bid (IFB), JRD0OO00S Highway and Off Road Tires and
Tubes including all documents incorporated by reference

1.1.3 Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC dba GCR Tires & Service dba GCR Tire
Centers Offer, dated 3/25/2014, including subsequent clarifications

Order of Precedence. Any inconsistency or conflict in the Contract documents shall be
resolved by giving precedence in the following order:

1.2.1 This Contract

1.2.2 The City’s Solicitation as referenced in Section 1.1.2, including all documents
incorporated by reference

1.2.3 The Contractors’ Offers as referenced in Section 1.1.3, including subsequent
clarifications.

Term of Contract. The Contract will be in effect for an initial term of thirty-six (36) months and

may be extended thereafier for up to three (3) twelve (12) month extension option(s), subject to
the approval of the @@ﬂ%ﬁ% ors and the City Purchasing Officer or his designee. Ses ‘the Term
of Contract provision in Section 0400 for additional Contract requirements,

Compensation. The Contractors shall be paid a total Not-to-Exceed amount of $4,845 663
each and combined for the initial Contract term and $1,615,221 each and combined for each
extension option as indicated in the Bid Sheet, IFB Section 0800, Payment shall be made upon
successful completion of services or delivery of goods as outlined in each individual Delivery
Order.

Stemndard Contract - GOR Tie & . 4

o0 3 F
hdiiroaT U sl Ol C BT S

ETHETS



1.5 uanfity of Work. There is no gaaraﬁmesﬁ quantity of work for the period of the Contract and
there are no minimum order quantities. Work will be on an as needed basis as specified by the

City for each Delivery Order.

1.6 Clarifications and Additional Agreements. The following are incorporated into the Contract.

1.6.1 The form Section 0835: Non-Resident Bidder Provisions attached as Exhibit A indicating
Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC dba {EE{ER Tires & Service as a Non-Resident
Bidder will replace the form submitted with the solicitation proposal dated 3/25/2014.

1.6.2 Bridgestone Americans, Inc. dba GCR Tire Centers will provide Bridgestone tires based
on the lines bid on the 0600 Bid Sheet for JRDO0OS Highway and Off Road Tires and

Tubes as indicated in the chart below:

JRDO00S - Highway and OF Road Tire and Tubes
Lineg # Tire Size Awarded Vendor
11 TIRE P185/65R15 HIGHWAY GCR Tire Centers
12 TIRE P215/70R15 HIGHWAY GOCR Tire Centers
14 TIRE LT228/75R16 STEEL 10PLY GOR Tire Centers
19 TIRE 11R24 5 HWY H (16PLY) GCR Tire Centers
20 TIRE 208/78R225HT GCR Twe Centers
22 11R245 DRIVE 168PLY H GCR Tire Centers
26 QTR 20.8R25 L3 TREAD 1~ GCR Tire Centers
29 TIRE 10R22.5 HWY G (14PLY) GOR Tire Certers
33 455/55R225 Truck X ONE XZUS-2 GCR Tire Centers
44 TIRE 245/70R19.5 H (16 PLY) GCR Tire Centers
57 TIRE 215/75R17.6 HT H (18PLY) GOR Tire Canters
61 TIRE 255/70R225 HWAY H 18PLY GCR Tire Centers
- 63 TIRE 12R22.8 HWY H (186PLY GCR Tire Centers
85 TIRE 226/70R19.5 HWAY G (14PLY GOR Tire Cerders
68 TIRE 11R22.5 HWY H (18PLY GCR Tire Centers

1.8.3 Kando Pariners dba Klingemann American Car Care Center will provide Firestone and
Goodyear tires based on the lines bid on the 0600 Bid Sheet for JRDO009 Highway and

Off Road Tires and Tubes as indicated in the chart below:

JRIDOGOY - Highway and O Road Tire and Tubes
Line # Tire Size Awarded Vendor
4 TIRE LT225/75R18 ALL ’L’”iﬁ%%% WUN Kando Pariners
& TIRE P235/75R1E AT BPLY Kando Pariners
a TIRE P2EE/ABERTT Highway Kando Partners
10 PA %@gé@gi% TIRE 225/85R17 AL Kandn Pariners
13 TIRE RP2AS/70RI8 AT XL (581 Handg Pariners
15 TIRE LT235/80R17 E {10PLY) Kando Partners
18 TIRE 80R18 5 MHWY Kando Pariners
18 TiRE g”ﬁg?ﬁzgg;@g HWY E (10PLY) Kando Pariners
24 TIRE PRIB/7TER1E 8§ R passengsr Kando Pariners
25 ﬁ%*f’f‘@”?ﬁéi’:‘;”@ ?:‘%% [TERITHTE R do Pariners
25 { Kando Partners

Frpree dueasd e sd | CSIUER Tlewm U mendbaye ~
SISO LU BN LT TR LETHETS F4




32 TIRE LT275/70R18HT Kando Partners
34 LT245/75R16 ALL TERRAIN (10PLY) Kando Partners
37 TIRE L.T235/85R18 AT E (10PLY Kando Pariners
38 TIRE P205S/E5RTE 8-H (SR Kando Partners
40 TIRE P2ES/7ORIE HWY XL R Kando Parlners
45 TIRE P225/70R15 HWY R-§ (SR Kando Pariners
46 TIRE LT235/75R15 HWY C (BPRLY Kando Partners
47 TIRE LT245/75R1THT Kando Partners
48 TIRE P185/65R15 S-H (SR Kando Partners
49 TIRE P235/70R17 XL, R (S8R Kando Pariners
51 TIRE NEW LTZ85/70R17HWY Kando Partners
52 TIRE LT228/75R18 HWY (10PLY) Kando Partners
a3 TIRE P245/70R168 XL R-8 (8R) Kando Partners
54 LT245/75R1TALLTERRAIN E(1OPLY) Kando Partners
55 TIRE 11R22.5 AGGRESSIVE/IDRIVE Kando Partners
£8 TIRE P235/70R18 XL (5-F) Kando Partners
58 TIRE P215/80R18 8-H (&R Kando Partners
&0 TIRE LT235/85R18 HWY E (M10PLY Kando Parlners
84 TIRE 2256/70R19.5AT MSPN 00891 Kando Partners
87 TIRE LT245/75R18 HWY E (10PLY Kando Partners

164 Y@ﬁﬁgbémcﬁ Automotive & Tire will provide OTR tires based on the lines bid on the 0800
Bid Sheet for JRDO00Y Highway and Off Road Tires and Tubes as indicated in the chart

below:
JRDO00Y - Highway and Off Road Tire and Tubes

Line # Tire Size Awarded Vendor
2 TIRE 18.5L-24 BACKHOE 12PLY Youngblood Automotive & Tire
3 TIRE 21024 Youngblood Automotive & Tire
7 TIRE 148/78X16.1 (10PLY) F3 Youngblood Automotive & Tire
8 TIRE B 7048 HINR CT Younagblood Automolive & Tire
17 TIRE 20X10X10 Youngbiood Automotive & Tire
21 TIRE TURF ATY 24X1200X12 Youngblood Automotive & Tire
23 TIRE 28X13X9 Youngblood Automotive & Tire
27 TIRE 23X1050X12 Youngblood Automotive & Tire
30 TIRE 10HZ22.8 MUD Youngblood Automotive & Tire
a5 TiIRE *%X%i&iﬁ?;ﬁ% Youngblood Automotive & Tire
28 TIRE 7 00X1E HWY D (8PLYY Youngolood Automotive & Tire
41 TIRE %*?”‘%f“”‘?%% B IOPLYY Youngblooad ﬁ%ws:mm% & Tire
42 TIRE ST205 “ffé wi”% (B8] Youngblood Auton :
43 12X 165k ' Youngblood Autonr
50 Youngblood Autom
54 Youngblood Automative &

onslitutes zé‘“@ entire agreement of the parties regarding the
ersedes all prior and contemporaneous %ggwmmiw and

, relating o such subject matter. This Contract may be

; written instrument signed by the duly authorized

s Contract {including any Exhibits)
%}g@{ﬁ: matter of this Contract and su
g::f &mﬁz%gf@ %W%Mfw itten or or:
tered, amended, or modified only by
g%&zﬁ ntatives of both parties.

mw
%*"“’mm

Lad

v snosrg c.;&é Waet - w% 7= Tire Cernsrs



In witness whereof, the City has caused a duly authorized representative to execute this Contract on
the iﬁa‘:% %@%; forth %@%ﬁw

CITY OF AUSTIN

Yolanda Miller
Printed Name @f Authorized Person

% ﬁwﬁ{/

Sidnature

Deputy Purchasing Officer

7/2 /1
Daté:

Standard Contract - {‘“e‘”“i} Tirg: mpsbong
SHBNGETT LOMTEN - ¥R RE TR



Soction 0835; Non-Resident Bidder Provisions

Standard Contract - GOR Tire Ceniers 5



ey GESE- MonJlesldant Biddar Drsuiaione

Company Mame

A

&

tapatone Smericas Tire Operstions, LLE dbs GUE Tires & Zervles PGCH”

Bidder must answer the Tollowing guestions In sccordance with Vemon's Texas Statuss and Codes Annotated
Zovarnmend Dode 2252002, as amended:

is the Blgder that is making and submitting this Bid & "Resident Bidder™ or & "non-residant Bidder?

Angwen Flosidant Bidder

{1} Texas Resident Biddsr- A Bidder whose principle place of husiness s in Texas and inciudes g Contractor
whose ultimale parent company or majority owner has s principal place of business in Texas,
{2y Monresident Bidder- A Bidder who s not 2 Texas Residant Bidder,

i the Bidder 1 a "Nonresident Bidder” does the state, in which the Nonresident Bidder's grincins! place of business
is located, have & law requirng a MNonresident Bidder of that stals to bid 8 cerltain armount or percantags under the
Bid of a Resident Bidder of that state In arder for the nonresident Bigder of thet state 1o be awerded g Conlrast on

such bid in sald siale?

8w

A

if the anawer fo Question B is *ves”, then what amount or percentage must a Texas Resident Bldder bid under the
big prics of z Resident Bidder of that siate In order 10 be awsrded 2 Contragt on such bid in sald siale?

Anmwer

- While no Tennessee law requires that nonresident bids be a certain percentage under a

resident bid, please note that Tennessee Code Annoted Section 12-4-121 provides that, goods
offered by "Tennessee bidders” shall be given preference if “the cost to the state and quality are
equal.” Tennessee bidders include businesses that are incorporated in Tennessee, have a principal
place of business in Tennessee or have an established physical presence in Tennessee,



CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF AUSTIN (“City”)
AND
Kando Partners dba Klingemann Car Care Center (“Contractor”)
for
Highway and Off Road Tires and Tubes
& +#A140000081
TR, 121

The City accepts the Contractor's Offer (as referenced in Section 1.1.3 below) for the above
requirement and enters into the following Contract.

This Contract is between Kando Partners dba Klingemann Car Care Center having offices at Austin,
TX 78735 and the City, a home-rule municipality incorporated by the State of Texas, and is effective
as of the date executed by the Cit